This acquisition was recorded using the purchase method of accounting.  The table below summarizes the allocation
of purchase price based on the acquisition date fair value of the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed (in
thousands).

Flat Rock

Purchase price $ 359,380

Allocation of purchase price:
Proved properties $ 251,895
Unproved properties 79,498
Gas gathering and processing facilities 35,736
Liabilities assumed (7,749)
Total $ 359,380

Acquisition Pro Forma

In the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of income, Flat Rock’s results of operations are included with the
Company’s results beginning May 31, 2008.  The following table, however, reflects the unaudited pro forma results of
operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 and for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2007, as though the Flat Rock acquisition had occurred on the first day of each period presented.  The pro forma
information below includes numerous assumptions and is not necessarily indicative of what historical results would
have been or what future results of operations will be.

Pro Forma
Whiting

(As reported) Flat Rock Consolidated
Nine months ended September 30, 2008:
Total revenues $ 998,258 $ 17,761 $ 1,016,019
Net income 255,179 1,144 256,323
Net income per common share – basic 6.03 0.03 6.06
Net income per common share – diluted 6.01 0.03 6.04

Three months ended September 30, 2007:
Total revenues $ 233,528 $ 3,803 $ 237,331
Net income 47,713 (2,126) 45,587
Net income per common share – basic 1.14 (0.06) 1.08
Net income per common share – diluted 1.13 (0.05) 1.08

9

Edgar Filing: WHITING PETROLEUM CORP - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents

Pro Forma
Whiting
(As reported) Flat Rock Consolidated

Nine months ended September 30, 2007:
Total revenues $ 586,355 $ 18,538 $ 604,893
Net income 84,850 (3,216) 81,634
Net income per common share – basic 2.20 (0.08) 2.12
Net income per common share – diluted 2.19 (0.08) 2.11

2008 Divestiture

Whiting USA Trust I—On April 30, 2008, the Company completed an initial public offering of units of beneficial
interest in Whiting USA Trust I (the “Trust”), selling 11,677,500 Trust units at $20.00 per Trust unit, providing net
proceeds of $215.0 million after underwriters’ discount and commissions and offering related expenses.  Whiting’s net
profits from the Trust’s underlying oil and gas properties received between the effective date and the closing date of
the Trust unit sale were paid to the Trust and thereby further reduced net proceeds to $193.8 million.  The Company